Following the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on 1 April 2019 with the cumulative retrospective impact reflected as an adjustment to equity on date of adoption. The Group’s
results for the six months ended 30 September 2019 are presented on IFRS 16 basis, whereas the results for the six months ended 30 September 2018 are presented on
IAS 17 basis. Comparisons between the two bases of reporting are not meaningful and to ensure appropriate disclosure during the period of transition to IFRS 16, results
for the six months ended 30 September 2019 has been disclosed on both an IFRS 16 and IAS 17 basis. Our commentary describing our Financial and Operating Review
has been provided solely on an IAS 17 basis. The accounting standard applied is clearly marked in the heading of relevant columns in this results announcement. To aid
in the understanding of the transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16, we have provided commentary on the main differences between the two standards on page 2.

Note:
Amounts marked with an ‘#’ in this document, represent normalised growth, which presents performance on a comparable IAS 17 basis.

  Six months ended 30 September

TZS m
2019

IFRS 16
2019

IAS 17
2018

IAS 17
% change
reported

 % change
IAS 17#

Mobile voice revenue 194 685 194 685 196 602 (1.0)
M-Pesa revenue 182 022 182 022 157 090 15.9
Mobile data revenue 91 231 91 231 77 678 17.4
Mobile incoming revenue 27 960 27 960 34 215 (18.3)
Messaging revenue 21 128 21 128 19 032 11.0
Other service revenue 11 936 11 936 12 012 (0.6)

Service revenue 528 962 528 962 496 629 6.5
Non-service revenue 3 327 3 327 5 385 (38.2)

Revenue 532 289 532 289 502 014 6.0
Direct expenses (156 637) (156 637) (154 823) (1.2)
Staff expenses (28 116) (28 116) (28 514) 1.4
Publicity expenses (15 931) (15 931) (17 835) 10.7
Other operating expenses (124 717) (184 639) (169 977) 26.6 (8.6)
Depreciation and
amortisation (131 343) (88 851) (80 730) (62.7) (10.1)

Operating profit 75 545 58 115 50 135 50.7 15.9
EBITDA 207 153 146 966 134 479 54.0 9.3
EBITDA Margin 38.9% 27.6% 26.8% +12.1ppts +0.8ppts

Understanding the impacts of IFRS 16: Leases
IFRS 16: Leases has replaced IAS 17 whereby under IAS 17, lease contracts were classified as either operating or
finance leases. Under IFRS 16 the lease agreements for lessee give rise to the recognition of a ‘right-of-use asset’,